2044 0 2,119 2,119 22,090 54,906 76,997 74,878
2045 0 2,119 2,119 22,267 55,345 77,613 75,494
2046 0 2,119 2,119 22,445 55,788 78,234 76,115
2047 0 2,119 2,119 22,625 56,235 78,859 76,741
2048 0 2,119 2,119 22,806 56,684 79,490 77,371

Benefit

Source: JICA Survey Team

The result of the economic sensitivity analysis presented in Table 7.4.17 indicates that EIRR
and NPV are highly dependent on the variations of the expected cost and benefit in both cases.
For the case with the continuous north-south underpass only, the project will be economically
feasible in all the benefit-cost options assumed.  On the other hand, it should be noted that
EIRR and NPV are subject to change depending on the variations of the expected cost and
benefit.  The sub-project with an additional east-west one-way flyover may not be
economically viable especially if the total cost increases by 20% and the total benefit
decreases by 20%, leading to an EIRR that is close to the discount rate of 10%.

Preparatory Survey for Metropolitan Arterial Road Improvement Project
Final Report

 7-18

Table 7.4.17  Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Analysis for Kuningan UP

[N-S continuous UP only]

Cost
(original=100)

100 100 100 100 110 120 130 120

Benefit
(original=100)

70 80 90 100 100 100 100 80

EIRR 11.9% 13.4% 14.8% 16.2% 15.0% 13.9% 13.0% 11.4%
NPV

(billion Rp.)
34.5 63.4 92.4 121.3 104.5 87.7 70.9 29.8

[N-S continuous UP with E-W FO]

Cost
(original=100)

100 100 100 100 110 120 130 120

Benefit
(original=100)

70 80 90 100 100 100 100 80

EIRR 10.6% 12.0% 13.3% 14.6% 13.4% 12.4% 11.6% 10.1%
NPV

(billion Rp.)
12.0 43.6 75.2 106.8 85.9 65.0 44.0 1.7

Source: JICA Survey Team

7.4.5 Pancoran Intersection

Results of the economic analysis for Pancoran FO are summarized in Table 7.4.18.
Estimated cash flow is shown in Table 7.4.19.  The NPV of the project with a 10% discount
rate is calculated as Rp.83 billion, and the EIRR is 22.8% which is above the project
evaluation standard in Indonesia. Thus, the project is justifiable enough from the national
economic point of view.

Table 7.4.18  Summary of Economic Analysis Result for Pancoran FO

Indicator Result

Economic Internal Rate of Return
(EIRR) 22.8%

Net Present Value (NPV)